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MALARIA CONTROL

*164. SHRI P. C. BHANJ DEO : Will the Minister for HE\LTH be pleased to state:

(a) whether the D.D.T. produced in the country and imported Irom outside is adequate to meet the requirements in connection with the control of malaria in the country; and

(b) how long India will require to be completely free from malaria ?

THE DEPUTE MINISTER /R HEALTH
(SHRIMATT M. CHANDRA-SEKHAR): (a) No.
Our requirements for anti-malaria control are also met by other insecticides.

(b) No definite time can be indicated.

SHRIP. C. BAHNJDEO: MayI
know as to whether the attention of Government has been drawn to the view expressed by an expert of the World Health Organisation, Dr. Paul F. Russel, that India could control malaria only in another ten years ? Does Government share that view ?

RAJTKUMARI AMRIT KAUR: I have read that statement also.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He wanted to know whether Government share that opinion.

RAJKuUMARIT AMRIT KAUR:
not possible for us to say anything just now because the Indian Mosquito has not proved resistent to D.D.T.

SHRI JASPAT ROY KAPOOR: To what extent has the incidence of malaria decreased ? Could we have an idea on the subject ?

RAJKUMARI AMRIT KAUR: I think figures were mentioned in the report of the Health Ministry circulated to hon. Members. |
have not got them with me here but can say with certainty that the incidence of malaria in those places where malaria control programmes have been undertaken has gone down enormously.

Dr. P. C. MITRA: May 1 know the quantity of D.D.T. that was imported and the quantity that was produced in the country in the year 1955?
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SHRIMATI M.  CHANDRASEKHAR:
Nearly 9,200 tons of 75 per cent, wet-table D.D.T. were imported and 600 tons of 75 per cent, wettable D.D.T. were produced here by the Delhi plant.

SHrRI P. C. BHANJ DEO: Have the Government considered the practicability of eradicating flies by adopting the Chinese method ? If so, has the Minister any specific proposals in this regard ?

RAJKUMARI A MRU' KAUR: I should be very happy if people would adopt the Chinese method but I am sorry it does not seem to gain the support of our people.

SHRIR. U. AGNIBHOJ: Would Mr. Bhanj
Deo take the lead in this matter ?

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: The hon.
Minister stated that malaria is under control but has it come to the notice of Government that even in dry places like Western Rajasthan, where malaria was not even heard of the incidence of malaria is on the increase?

RAJKUMARI AMRIT KAUR: I do
not think malaria is on the increase anywhere, but of course sporadic cases may occur even in those areas which are not supposed to be malarial.

SHRI ABHIMANYU RATH: What is the Chinese method ?

RAJKUMARI AMRIT KAUR : The
Chinese gave more or less an order to the peaple that they should kill flies, and the people killed and killed and after that they were told that while killing had definitely brought down the number, they must now take the second step and see to it that the breeding places of flies were eliminated and. therefore they appointed committees in practically, every street to see to it that no garbage remained either in the country yards of the houses or in the streets. They are disciplined people and they have done it and'
I was amazed at the absence of flies in cities like Peking and Shanghai and in the other big towns that I visited.

SHRI B. P. BASAPPA SHETTY: Is it not a fact that the public have loudly complained that the use of D.D.T. against mosquitos has become ineffective


823 Oral Answers

ana tne mosquitos nave become immune and it is no use spraying this D.D.T. in the Malnad areas ?

RaJKUMMU AMRIT KAU R. Sir there is no substance in this allegation.

SHRI B. P. BASAPPA SHETTY: It is my experience in Malnad area in South India.

MR. CHAIRMAN: D.D.T. has become ineffective or the flies have become immune.
Are you guaranteeing both?

RaJKUMARI A M RIT KAUR: There is no question of D.D.T. being ineffective against flies. D.D.T. is only used for mosquitoes.

DRr. D. H. VARIAVA: May I know, Sir, if there is a decrease in the use of quinine and other anti-malarial drugs after the use of D.D.T. and after the claim of malaria being decreased in all parts of India ?

RAJKUMARIA M R I T KAUR: So far as I can say the use of anti-malarial drugs has come down.

*165. [The questioner (Shri Vijay Singh) was absent. For answer vide col. 833 infra.] t[**"No DELAY" TRUNK SERVICE

*166. SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM:
Will the Minister for COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:
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(a) the names of the States in which "No Delay" trunk service has been provided at present; and

(b) the amount allotted for the expan sion of this service in the Second Five
Year Plan?]
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ttTHE MINISTER frOorR COMMUNI-CATIONS (SHRI JAGIIVAN RAM) : (a) None in particular. The service exists only on routes
(1) New Delhi—Simla (ii)) New Delhi—Agra and (ii) Dehra Dun—Mussoorie.

(b) Nil.]
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